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Transportation Department requesting authorization to enter into negotiations, pursuant to
Government Code Section 7267.1(b), with the respective property owners and with owners whose
properties are later determined to be necessary for the installation of site improvements,
hydromulching, and/or flood protection devices for the Angora Fire Emergency Rehabilitation Projects
Zones A - D (Projects JN 97676, 97677, 97678, 97679).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $

Funding
Budgeted
New Funding
Savings
Other
Total Funding Available
Change To Net County Cost $

AR A PR &P

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. There is no cost to the County General Fund.

Background:

Reason for Recommendation:

As a result of the Angora Fire which began on 6/24/07, an interagency coordinated rehabilitation
effort is being planned for implementation prior to the start of the 2007/2008 winter season. The
Transportation Department's (Department) role in this effort consists of designing and installing
temporary flood protection measures including sand bag dams, hydromulch, and installing permanent
erosion/flood control improvements that include culverts, rock-lined channels, rock bowls, grass-lined
swales, sediment basins, and revegetation. Since some of these improvements/protection measures
will be installed on private property, temporary construction and/or permanent easements will be
required.

The areas to receive protection measures/improvements have been divided into four (4) zones.
Zone A is bounded by National Forest Service land on the west, south, and north, and by Tahoe
Mountain Road on the east. Zone B is bounded by National Forest land on the west and north, by
Boulder Mountain Drive and Boulder Mountain Court on the easterly side, and by Angora Creek on
the southerly side. Zone C includes the Angora 3B and a part of the Angora 3A Erosion Control
Project area where the maijority of the permanent improvements will be installed. Zone C is bounded
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by Mt. Meadow Drive to the east, National Forest land to the west, North Upper Truckee on the
southerly side, and Lake Tahoe Boulevard on the northerly side. Zone D consists of the culvert area
where Angora Creek crosses Lake Tahoe Boulevard. The attached Figures A through D are location

maps depicting the respective Zones and the parcels listed below.

The following is a list of the private parcels for which easements will be required:

Zone A-97676
APN
033-575-09
033-575-04
033-564-06
033-561-07
033-572-08
033-565-05
033-565-07
033-564-13
033-561-06

O©oONOOOPR,WN -

Zone B-97677
APN
033-242-05
033-242-06
033-282-03
033-720-07
033-272-03

abrL wON -

033-281-01
033-276-09
033-275-05
033-272-24
10 033-272-25
11 033-523-23
12 033-720-29
13 033-720-19

© 0o ~NO®

Zone C-97678
APN
033-453-13
033-462-03
033-462-02
033-451-04
033-451-05
033-466-06
033-466-12
033-466-13

O~NO O WN -

Name
Davis
DeGregory
Balas
Gorevin
Merhaut
Stewart
Valencia
Spreitzer
Kuehn

Name
Carreau
Thielman
Zaverukha
Weston
Cohn

Bailey
Bowman
Langdon
Holker
Hedley
Grech
Houweling
Capifoni

Name
Hallam
Laporte
Delariva
Gainor
Coplen
Anderson
Bobo
McCarthy

Type

Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary

Type

3-yr Temp Constr Esmt
3-yr Temp Constr Esmt

Temporary
Temporary
Temporary

Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary
Temporary

Type

Permanent & Temporary

Permanent
Permanent
Permanent

Permanent & Temporary

Temporary
Permanent

2- Temporary (1-3 year)
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The temporary construction easements will expire on November 1, 2007 except as noted above.
Parcels on which revegetation will be performed will require a 3-year temporary construction
easement to allow for a 2-year irrigation period. Since runoff conditions under burn conditions are
unpredictable, the temporary construction easement documents will include language that limits the
County's liablility.

The attached Figures A-1 through A-9 for Zone A, Figures B-1 through B-6 for Zone B, and Figures C
-1 through C-3 for Zone C show the parcels and the respective owner's names and shows the
approximate locations of the easements.

A categorical exclusion which requires no Board action was filed for Zones A and B. An Addendum to
the Negative Declaration for Zones C and D will be heard under a separate agenda item at the
August 28, 2007 Board meeting. This requested Board authorization is necessary to fulfill legal
requirements should the acquisition process result in the need to use the eminent domain process on
any of the subject parcels. However, time constraints and funding provisions preclude the use of
eminent domain.

Action to be taken following Board approval:
Upon authorization of the recommended action, Department staff will contact the respective property
owners to discuss the Project needs and begin negotiations to secure the necessary easements.

Contact:
Richard W. Shepard, P.E.
Director of Transportation

Concurrences:
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