

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 07-1446, Version: 1

Transportation Department requesting authorization to enter into negotiations, pursuant to Government Code Section 7267.1(b), with the respective property owners and with owners whose properties are later determined to be necessary for the installation of site improvements, hydromulching, and/or flood protection devices for the Angora Fire Emergency Rehabilitation Projects Zones A - D (Projects JN 97676, 97677, 97678, 97679).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

	99.0.0.	
BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$
Funding		
Budgeted	\$	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$	
Change To Net County Cost		\$

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. There is no cost to the County General Fund.

Background:

Reason for Recommendation:

As a result of the Angora Fire which began on 6/24/07, an interagency coordinated rehabilitation effort is being planned for implementation prior to the start of the 2007/2008 winter season. The Transportation Department's (Department) role in this effort consists of designing and installing temporary flood protection measures including sand bag dams, hydromulch, and installing permanent erosion/flood control improvements that include culverts, rock-lined channels, rock bowls, grass-lined swales, sediment basins, and revegetation. Since some of these improvements/protection measures will be installed on private property, temporary construction and/or permanent easements will be required.

The areas to receive protection measures/improvements have been divided into four (4) zones. Zone A is bounded by National Forest Service land on the west, south, and north, and by Tahoe Mountain Road on the east. Zone B is bounded by National Forest land on the west and north, by Boulder Mountain Drive and Boulder Mountain Court on the easterly side, and by Angora Creek on the southerly side. Zone C includes the Angora 3B and a part of the Angora 3A Erosion Control Project area where the majority of the permanent improvements will be installed. Zone C is bounded

File #: 07-1446, Version: 1

by Mt. Meadow Drive to the east, National Forest land to the west, North Upper Truckee on the southerly side, and Lake Tahoe Boulevard on the northerly side. Zone D consists of the culvert area where Angora Creek crosses Lake Tahoe Boulevard. The attached Figures A through D are location maps depicting the respective Zones and the parcels listed below.

The following is a list of the private parcels for which easements will be required:

	Zone A-97676		
	APN	Name	Type
1	033-575-09	Davis	Temporary
2	033-575-04	DeGregory	Temporary
3	033-564-06	Balas	Temporary
4	033-561-07	Gorevin	Temporary
5	033-572-08	Merhaut	Temporary
6	033-565-05	Stewart	Temporary
7	033-565-07	Valencia	Temporary
8	033-564-13	Spreitzer	Temporary
9	033-561-06	Kuehn	Temporary
	Zone B-97677		
	APN	Name	Туре
1	033-242-05	Carreau	3-yr Temp Constr Esmt
2	033-242-06	Thielman	3-yr Temp Constr Esmt
3	033-282-03	Zaverukha	Temporary
4	033-720-07	Weston	Temporary
5	033-272-03	Cohn	Temporary
_			_
6	033-281-01	Bailey	Temporary
7	033-276-09	Bowman	Temporary
7 8	033-276-09 033-275-05	Bowman Langdon	Temporary Temporary
7 8 9	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24	Bowman Langdon Holker	Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12 13	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678 APN	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni	Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12 13	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678 APN 033-453-13 033-462-03 033-462-02	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni Name Hallam Laporte Delariva	Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12 13	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678 APN 033-453-13 033-462-03 033-462-02 033-451-04	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni Name Hallam Laporte Delariva Gainor	Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678 APN 033-453-13 033-462-03 033-462-02 033-451-04 033-451-05	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni Name Hallam Laporte Delariva Gainor Coplen	Temporary
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678 APN 033-453-13 033-462-03 033-462-02 033-451-04 033-451-05 033-466-06	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni Name Hallam Laporte Delariva Gainor Coplen Anderson	Temporary Type Permanent & Temporary Permanent Permanent Permanent Permanent Permanent Permanent Permanent
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3 4 5	033-276-09 033-275-05 033-272-24 033-272-25 033-523-23 033-720-29 033-720-19 Zone C-97678 APN 033-453-13 033-462-03 033-462-02 033-451-04 033-451-05	Bowman Langdon Holker Hedley Grech Houweling Capifoni Name Hallam Laporte Delariva Gainor Coplen	Temporary

File #: 07-1446, Version: 1

The temporary construction easements will expire on November 1, 2007 except as noted above. Parcels on which revegetation will be performed will require a 3-year temporary construction easement to allow for a 2-year irrigation period. Since runoff conditions under burn conditions are unpredictable, the temporary construction easement documents will include language that limits the County's liablility.

The attached Figures A-1 through A-9 for Zone A, Figures B-1 through B-6 for Zone B, and Figures C -1 through C-3 for Zone C show the parcels and the respective owner's names and shows the approximate locations of the easements.

A categorical exclusion which requires no Board action was filed for Zones A and B. An Addendum to the Negative Declaration for Zones C and D will be heard under a separate agenda item at the August 28, 2007 Board meeting. This requested Board authorization is necessary to fulfill legal requirements should the acquisition process result in the need to use the eminent domain process on any of the subject parcels. However, time constraints and funding provisions preclude the use of eminent domain.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

Upon authorization of the recommended action, Department staff will contact the respective property owners to discuss the Project needs and begin negotiations to secure the necessary easements.

Contact:

Richard W. Shepard, P.E. Director of Transportation

Concurrences: